New technologies studied are 
electronic library services in Table 3.  To determine a manageable number of respondents from a 
large universe, multiple sampling methods are used including purposive, stratified and random 
sampling.   Random selected samples of four hundred ninety one (491) library end-users from the 
target faculties are studied.  The number was determined by the standard z-statistic normal 
distribution of the level of significance, 1.96 of total population, (Fisher et al. 1985).  

Instrument Development  

The survey instrument was a pre-formulated written set of statements (46) adopted from